

MACP No. 434/23

Ruby Khatun & Ors. Vs. Naresh & Anr.

13.07.2023

Fresh claim petition u/s. 166/140 M.V. Act filed. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Palvinder Singh, Ld. Counsel for petitioners/Lrs of deceased.

Heard. Perused.

Issue notice of claim petition to all the respondents by all permissible modes on taking appropriate steps by petitioners, returnable for **03.11.2023**. Steps be taken within one week from today.

The claimant(s) namely **Ruby Khatun, Khushi and Jamuna Devi** are directed to open a saving bank account in a nationalized bank near the place of their residence and the concerned bank is directed not to issue any cheque book and/or debit card to the claimant(s) and if the same has already been issued, the bank is directed to cancel the same and to make an endorsement on the passbook of the claimant(s) to the effect that no cheque book and/or debit card shall be issued without the permission of the Court. The claimant(s) are directed to produce the copy of the order before the concerned bank whereupon the bank is directed to make the endorsement on the passbook. The claimant(s) are directed to produce the passbook with the necessary endorsement as well as Aadhaar Card and PAN Card before the Claims Tribunal on next date. Copy of this order be given dasti to the counsel for the claimants for compliance.

(Preeti Agrawal Gupta)
Judge MACT-2 (North)

Rohini Courts, Delhi/13.07.2023